10-26-1999

:ICE

Atty Docket: 50626.8

Form PTO-15 5 7 PC 1-01-92 10.18.99 RE

101187494

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

EET

1 Name of conveying partylines, Dine CANITON	2 Name and address of receiving participals
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Dino CANTON	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Additional name(a) of conveying party/ica) attached?	(2a.)
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ yes 図no	Name: MITEL CORPORATION Address: 350 Legget Drive, P.O. Box 13089
	Kanata, Ontario, Canada K2K 1X3
3. Name of Conveyance:	(2b.)
•	NameAddress:
Assignment Merger	Address:
Security Agreement Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □yes ■no
Other	_
Execution Date: October 1, 1999	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execu	tion date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/302,881(filed 04/30/99)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers a	attached □ yes •图no
F	6 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one
Name: Joseph R. Keating, Esq.	
Internal Address: GRAHAM & JAMES LLP	7
Street Address: 801 S. Figueroa St., 14th Fl.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
City: Los Angeles State: CA ZIP 90017-5554	─        Enclosed
• •	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
999 DHGUYEN 00000151 09302881 B1 40.00 BP DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature	
a. Statement and signature	and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original docur
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true	October 14, 1999
Joseph R. Keating, Reg. No. 37,368	nature Date
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments and docur
,	Lotal number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments and and
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to	or missioner for Patents

**PATENT REEL: 010326 FRAME: 0235**  Aug-18-90 15:52 From-SIM MCBURNEY 4165951163 T-732 P.08/09 F-206

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Dino CANTON, residing at 45 Crystal Beach Drive, Nepean, Ontario, K2H 5M6, has invented certain new and useful improvements in a METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MIGRATING EMBEDDED PBX SYSTEM TO PERSONAL COMPUTER for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on April 30, 1999 and has been allocated Application Serial No. 09/302,881; and

WHEREAS, MITEL CORPORATION, a company organized and existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario, having a place of business at 350 Legget Drive, P.O. Box 13089, Kanata, Ontario, Canada, K2K 1X3, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, to be granted for said inventions:

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Dino CANTON does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said MITEL CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in any foreign country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said MITEL CORPORATION for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND Dino CANTON hereby agrees to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the said MITEL CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application, or upon any substitutes,

PATENT REEL: 010326 FRAME: 0236

divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said invention; and Dino CANTON further agrees to execute any all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of MITEL. CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, both United States and foreign, which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

AND Dino CANTON hereby authorizes and requests The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said application, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the said MITEL CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

			-
WITNESS my l	hand	at	Z

**PATENT RECORDED: 10/18/1999** REEL: 010326 FRAME: 0237